



ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No. GA/8/2023
In
CS/46/2016

GOURI SHANKAR SHAW ALIAS BARALAL SHAW
ALIAS GOURI SHANKAR JA
-VS-
PANKAJ JAISWAL & ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: July 13, 2023.

Appearance:

Mr. Arindam Paul, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

Mr. Debdutta Sen, Adv.
Mrs. Suchishmita Ghosh Chatterjee, Adv.
Mrs. Ledia Dasgupta, Adv.
...for the defendant nos. 5, 6, 7, 9, 10A, 10B, 11, 12, 13A, 13B and 14

Mr. Anirban Bose, Adv.
Mr. Joydeed Dhar, Adv.
...for the defendant no.8

The Court: Counsel for the respective parties are present.

The defendant no.8 has filed the present application being GA/8/2023 praying for discharge of the Receiver appointed by this Court by an order dated 24th July, 2017.

This Court finds that this application is to be heard only after exchange of affidavits.

Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed within two weeks from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

It is submitted on behalf of the defendant no.8 that till date the Receiver has not conducted any meeting and there were several allegations raised in this present application against the Receiver.



In view of the above, this Court finds that an interim report is to be called for from the Receiver appointed by this Court. 2022:CHC-OS:8296

The Receiver is directed to submit a report on the next date fixed and also to present before this Court in person.

Let the matter appear on 9th August, 2023.

The plaintiff as well as the defendant no.8 shall communicate this order to the Receiver appointed by this Court for compliance and necessary action.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)