



OD-14 & 15

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/8/2023  
In CS/46/2016  
GOURI SHANKAR SHAW ALIAS BARALAL SHAW  
ALIAS GOURI SHANKAR JA  
Vs  
PANKAJ JAISWAL & ORS

IA NO. GA/9/2023  
In CS/46/2016  
GOURI SHANKAR SHAW ALIAS BARALAL SHAW  
ALIAS GOURI SHANKAR JA  
Vs  
PANKAJ JAISWAL & ORS.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date : 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.

Appearance:

*Mr. Arindam Paul, Adv.*  
*Ms. Debarati Das, Adv.*  
*Ms. Rudrani Saha, Adv.*  
*...for the Plaintiff*

*Mr. Debdatta Sen, Adv.*  
*Mrs. Suchismita Ghosh Chatterjee, Adv.*  
*Ms. Ledia Dasgupta, Adv.*  
*...for the defendant nos. 5, 6, 7, 9, 10(a),*  
*10(b), 11, 12, 13(a) & 13(b)*

The Court:- The Report of the Learned Receiver Mr. Pinaki Ghosh (dated Nil) states that as per his knowledge there is not illegal work even of old tenant. It is further stated that there is no illegal occupancy. It is also in another Report (dated Nil) that two meetings were held on 6.4.2023 and 14.6.2023 for resolution of some grievances of the parties. But meeting could not be held. A fresh Receiver should be appointed for inspection of the premises. Mr. Pinaki



Ghosh, the existing Receiver is accordingly discharged. Mr. Debmalya Ghosal, a member of Bar Library Club, (Mobile No: 9830457792) is hereby appointed as a new Receiver. For the time being, the Learned Receiver shall be paid Rs.30,000/- to be shared by both the parties. The Learned Receiver shall visit and inspect the premises nos. 58J and 58K, Amherst Street, Kolkata-9 and submitted a Report on the returnable date.

The suit will appear in the list on 17<sup>th</sup> July, 2024.

The erstwhile Receiver Mr. Pinaki Ghosh shall hand over the papers related to the properties in question to the present Receiver. Learned Registrar, Original Side shall serve a copy of this Order to the erstwhile Receiver Mr. Pinaki Ghosh.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)