



2022:CHC-OS:8296

OD 8+9

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/8/2023
In CS/46/2016

GOURI SHANKAR SHAW ALIAS BARALAL SHAW ALIAS GOURI SHANKAR JA
Vs
PANKAJ JAISWAL & ORS
WITH

IA NO. GA/9/2023
In CS/46/2016

GOURI SHANKAR SHAW ALIAS BARALAL SHAW ALIAS GOURI SHANKAR JA
Vs
PANKAJ JAISWAL & ORS

BEFORE:
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date:4th September, 2024.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Arindam Paul,Adv.
Ms. Debarati Das,Adv.
...for the plaintiff.

Mr. Debdatta Sen,Adv.
Mr. Prasun Ghosh,Adv.
Ms. Suchishmita Ghosh Chatterjee,Adv.
Ms. Ledia Dasgupta,Adv.
...for def. nos. 5,6,7,9,10(a),10(b),11,12,13(a) & 13(b).

Mr. Chandra Chur Biswas,Adv.
...for def. no. 14.



The Court:- No report is submitted by the learned Receiver, Mr. Ghosh although he is present before this Court today.

It is submitted by the learned Counsel for the parties that an inspection was arranged for but because of obstructions created by some local people, compliance of the order could not be carried out in terms of the previous order of this Court. Mr. Ghosh could not explain as to why the report has not been submitted. Mr. Ghosh is hereby discharged from the post of Receiver.

The recorded lawyers may be appointed from both the parties as the Receivers. Newly appointed Receiver shall visit the place, namely 58A, Bechu Chatterjee Street, Kolkata – 700009 on a date fixed by them as agreed by the parties. Since it is expressed that there was resistance from the local people, the Officer-in-charge of Amherst Police Station shall arrange for security and shall see that no law and order is infringed or violated at the time of inspection of the premises.

A copy of this order may be sent by the learned Registrar, Original Side to the Officer-in-charge, Amherst Police Station. A copy of this order may also be sent to the Commissioner of Police, Kolkata for information. The report shall be submitted by the newly appointed Receiver on or before the returnable date.

Let the matter appear in the list on 3rd October, 2024 with liberty to mention.

Mr. Ghosh, the erstwhile Receiver shall hand over all the papers to the newly appointed Receiver forthwith.



Since there are allegations raised against Mr. Ghosh with regard to any pending applications, Mr. Ghosh, the erstwhile Receiver shall be present on the returnable date.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)